companies. The pro forma adjustments are based on the information and

assumptions available as of the date of this proxy statement/prospectus. The

unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not give effect to any cost

savings or synergies which may result from the integration of Photronics and

Align-Rite operations.

   110

   Photronics Inc.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

   October 31, 1999

   (in thousands)

   October 31,   SEPTEMBER 30,

   1999   1999   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   PHOTRONICS   ALIGN-RITE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   --------------   --------------  ---------------  -------------

Assets

- ------

Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   16,269   $   6,846  $   20,000  $   43,115

   Accounts receivable (less allowances for

   doubtful accounts).....   41,293   9,606   50,899

   Inventories.....   13,888   3,556   17,444

   Deferred income taxes.....   5,458   -   5,458

   Other current assets.....   9,299   1,499   10,798

   --------------   --------------  ---------------  -------------

   Total current assets.....   86,207   21,507   20,000   127,714

   Property, plant and equipment, net.....   282,157   65,987   348,144

   Intangible assets, net.....   28,357   8,518   36,875

   Investments.....   8,594   8,594

   Other assets.....   5,041   641   5,682

   --------------   --------------  ---------------  -------------

   $   410,356   $   96,653  $   20,000  $   527,009

   --------------   --------------  ---------------  -------------

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

- ------------------------------------

Current liabilities:

   Current portion of long-term debt.....   $   261   $   1,313   1,574

   Accounts payable.....   45,608   6,116   51,724

   Accrued interest payable.....   2,636   2,636

   Accrued salaries and wages.....   2,490   2,490

   Other accrued liabilities.....   6,021   3,327   3,000   12,348

   Income taxes payable.....   -   1,758   1,758

   --------------   --------------  ---------------  -------------

   Total current liabilities.....   57,016   12,514   3,000   72,530

Long-term debt.....   116,703   31,578   148,281

Deferred income taxes.....   19,942   5,355   25,297

Other liabilities.....   8,995   776   9,771

   --------------   --------------  ---------------  -------------

   Total liabilities.....   202,656   50,223   3,000   255,879

   --------------   --------------  ---------------  -------------

Shareholders' equity:

   Preferred stock.....   -   -

   Common stock.....   239   47   10   296

   Additional paid-in capital.....   80,242   19,295   19,990   119,527

   111

   October 31,   SEPTEMBER 30,

   1999   1999   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   PHOTRONICS   ALIGN-RITE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   --------------   --------------  ---------------  -------------

   Retained earnings.....   130,759   26,171   (3,000)   153,930

   Other comprehensive income (loss).....   (3,489)   917   -   (2,572)

   Deferred compensation.....   (51)   (51)

   --------------   --------------  ---------------  -------------

   Total shareholders' equity.....   207,700   46,430   17,000   271,130

   --------------   --------------  ---------------  -------------

   $   410,356   $   96,653  $   20,000  $   527,009

   ==============   ==============  ===============  =============

   112

   Photronics, Inc.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Earnings

   for the Year Ended October 31, 1999

   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   OCTOBER 31,   SEPTEMBER

   1999   30, 1999   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   PHOTRONICS   ALIGN-RITE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   --------------   --------------  ---------------   -------------

Net sales..... $   223,702   $   53,694   $   277,396

Costs and expenses:

   Cost of sales.....   156,278   37,189   193,467

   Selling, general and administrative.....   31,063   9,056   40,119

   Research and development.....   15,536   1,075   16,611

   Operating income.....   20,825   6,374   -   27,199

Other income and expense:

   Interest income.....   1,149   107   1,256

   Interest expense.....   (6,445)   (619)   (7,064)

   Other income, (expense) net.....   1,439   (28)   1,411

   --------------   --------------  ---------------   -------------

Income before income taxes.....   16,968   5,834   -   22,802

Provision for income taxes.....   6,300   2,054   8,354

   --------------   --------------  ---------------   -------------

   Net income..... $   10,668   $   3,780  $   -   $   14,448

   ==============   ==============  ===============   =============

Earnings per share:

   Basic..... $   0.45   $   0.84   -   $   0.50

   ==============   ==============  ===============   =============

   Diluted..... $   0.45   $   0.77   -   $   0.50

   ==============   ==============  ===============   =============

Weighted average number of

   common shares outstanding:

   Basic.....   23,958   4,520   142   28,620

   ==============   ==============  ===============   =============

   Diluted.....   28,958   4,879   88   28,925

   ==============   ==============  ===============   =============

   113

   Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Earnings

   for the Year Ended November 1, 1998

   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Prior to the combination, Align-Rite's fiscal year end was March 31. To

conform the reporting periods to within 93 days of Photronics' fiscal year end

has resulted in Align-Rite's operating results for the period from April 1, 1998

to September 30, 1998 being excluded from the pro forma combined results for the

year ended November 1, 1998. Sales and net income of $27,683 and $3,596

respectively, have been excluded.

   NOVEMBER 1,   MARCH 31,

   1998   1998   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   PHOTRONICS   ALIGN-RITE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   --------------   ------------   --------------   ------------

Net sales..... $   222,572   $   46,721   $   269,293

Costs and expenses:

   Cost of sales.....   141,628   29,236   170,864

   114

   Selling, general and

   administrative.....   28,793   7,442   36,235

   Research and development.....   12,893   509   13,402

   Non-recurring restructuring

   charge.....   3,800   -   3,800

   --------------   ------------   --------------   ------------

   Operating income.....   35,458   9,534   -   44,992

Other income and expense:

   Interest income.....   2,721   122   2,843

   Interest expense.....   (6,143)   -   (6,143)

   Other income, net.....   1,046   132   1,178

   --------------   ------------   --------------   ------------

Income before income taxes.....   33,082   9,788   -   42,870

Provision for income taxes.....   12,600   3,688   16,288

   --------------   ------------   --------------   ------------

   Net income.....   $   20,482   $   6,100   $   -   $   26,582

   ==============   ============   ==============   ============

Earnings per share:

   Basic.....   $   0.84   $   1.37   -   $   0.94

   ==============   ============   ==============   ============

   Diluted.....   $   0.84   $   1.25   -   $   0.92

   ==============   ============   ==============   ============

Weighted average number of

   common shares outstanding:

   Basic.....   24,350   4,439   (616)   28,173

   ==============   ============   ==============   ============

   Diluted.....   28,958   4,865   (680)   33,143

   ==============   ============   ==============   ============

   115

   Photronics, Inc.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Earnings

   for the Year Ended November 2, 1997

   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   NOVEMBER 2,   MARCH 31,   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   1997   1997

   PHOTRONICS   ALIGN-RITE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   --------------   ------------   --------------   ------------

Net sales..... $   197,451   $   38,001   $   235,452

Costs and expenses:

   Cost of sales.....   121,502   23,530   145,032

   Selling, general and

   administrative.....   24,940   6,072   31,012

   Research and development.....   10,605   333   10,938

   --------------   ------------   --------------   ------------

   Operating income.....   40,404   8,066   -   48,470

Other income and expense:

   Interest income.....   2,424   308   2,732

   Interest expense.....   (2,466)   -   (2,466)

   Other income, net.....   1,074   7   1,081

   --------------   ------------   --------------   ------------

Income before income taxes.....   41,436   8,381   -   49,817

Provision for income taxes.....   15,800   3,056   18,856

   --------------   ------------   --------------   ------------

   Net income..... $   25,636   $   5,325   $   -   $   30,961

   ==============   ============   ==============   ============

Earnings per share:

   Basic..... $   1.07   $   1.21   -   $   1.12

   ==============   ============   ==============   ============

   Diluted..... $   1.03   $   1.11   -   $   1.07

   ==============   ============   ==============   ============

   116

Weighted average number of

   common shares outstanding:

   Basic.....   23,910   4,386   (658)   27,638

   ==============   ============   ==============   ============

   Diluted.....   26,628   4,799   (720)   30,707

   ==============   ============   ==============   ============

   117

   Photronics, Inc.

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined

   Financial Information

   The unaudited pro forma combined financial information reflects the

merger and gives effect to the following assumptions:

   (a) In connection with the merger, Photronics will sell 1,000,000

   shares of common stock at an estimated net price of $20 per share, or